

No. 01-963

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK & WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

FREEMAN AYERS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Circuit Court of Kanawha County, West Virginia**

**BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

CRAIG A. BERRINGTON
LYNDA S. MOUNTS
AMERICAN INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION
1130 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
EDWARD C. DUMONT
KIMBERLY PARKER
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

Counsel for the American Insurance Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGU- MENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. FELA DOES NOT ALLOW RECOVERY FOR FEAR OF A DISEASE THAT THE PLAINTIFF DOES NOT HAVE AND MAY NEVER DEVELOP	5
A. A Plaintiff May Not Recover for Fear of Cancer as Part of the Pain and Suffering Associated With Asbestosis	5
B. <i>Buckley</i> Precludes an Award for “Fear of Cancer” as Recovery for Emotional Dis- tress Under FELA	7
1. Respondents Were Never Placed in Imminent Danger of Immediate Physi- cal Harm	8
2. Cases Allowing Recovery for Fear of Cancer Based on Asbestos Exposure Go Beyond the Limited Right of Re- covery Recognized in <i>Gottshall</i> and <i>Buckley</i>	11
3. This Court Should Not Redefine Emo- tional-Distress Recovery Under FELA To Permit Claims for Fear of Cancer	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
II. RESPONDENTS CANNOT SHOW THAT THEY HARBOR ANY REASONABLE FEAR OF CANCER FOR WHICH PETITIONER MAY FAIRLY BE HELD RESPONSIBLE	18
A. Courts Permit Recovery for Emotional Distress Only Where a Plaintiff's Fears Are Reasonable	18
B. Fear of Cancer Should Not Be Deemed Legally Reasonable Under FELA Unless the Plaintiff Is More Likely Than Not To Develop Cancer	20
C. Courts Cannot Reasonably Impose on Defendants a Duty To Protect Plaintiffs From Speculative Fears Concerning Cancer — Particularly Where Background Risks and a Plaintiffs' Own Conduct, Such as Smoking, Give Much Greater Cause for Concern	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 783 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Alley v. Charlotte Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 74 S.E. 885 (N.C. 1912).....	13
<i>Ayers v. Jackson Township</i> , 461 A.2d 184 (N.J. Su- per. Ct. 1983)	22
<i>Barron v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 1203 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	5, 6, 23
<i>Bass v. Nooney Co.</i> , 646 S.W.2d 765 (Mo. 1983).....	8
<i>Beaty v. Buckeye Fabric Finishing Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 688 (E.D. Ark. 1959)	19
<i>Bloom v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 41 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crisci v. Security Insurance Co.</i> , 426 P.2d 173 (Cal. 1967).....	9
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	3
<i>Daley v. LaCroix</i> , 179 N.W.2d 390 (Mich. 1970).....	18, 19
<i>Day v. NLO</i> , 851 F. Supp. 869 (S.D. Ohio 1994).....	11, 19
<i>Devlin v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 495 A.2d 495 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1985)	21
<i>Dillon v. Evanston Hospital</i> , ___ N.E.2d ___, 2002 WL 1038725 (Ill. May 23, 2002)	6
<i>Dulieu v. White & Sons</i> , 2 K.B. 669 (1901).....	10
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	12, 16, 21, 22
<i>Ewing v. Pittsburgh, C., C. & St. L. Ry. Co.</i> , 23 A. 340 (Pa. 1892)	8
<i>Falzone v. Busch</i> , 214 A.2d 12 (N.J. 1965).....	10
<i>Farall v. A.C. & S. Co.</i> , 558 A.2d 1078 (1989).....	13
<i>Faya v. Almaraz</i> , 620 A.2d 327 (Md. 1993)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ferrara v. Galluchio</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 16 (1958).....	13
<i>Garcia v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.</i> , 904 P.2d 1085 (Or. Ct. App. 1995)	10
<i>Grube v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 886 P.2d 845 (Kan. 1994).....	9
<i>Hartwig v. Oregon Trail Eye Clinic</i> , 580 N.W.2d 86 (Neb. 1998).....	12
<i>Herber v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1986)	12, 21
<i>In re Hawaii Federal Asbestos Cases</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1563 (D. Haw. 1990)	19
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 781 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1986).....	12, 21
<i>Kilpatrick v. Department of Labor</i> , 883 P.2d 1370 (Wash. 1994)	16
<i>Landry v. Florida Power & Light Corp.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 94 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	21
<i>Lavelle v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 507 N.E.2d 476 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1987).....	17
<i>Laxton v. Orkin Exterminating Co.</i> , 639 S.W.2d 431 (Tenn. 1982).....	11
<i>Marchica v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1197 (2d Cir. 1994)	12, 19
<i>McMillan v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 648 A.2d 428 (D.C. 1994).....	10
<i>Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Rochester Railway Co.</i> , 45 N.E. 354 (N.Y. 1896)	8
<i>Nutt v. A.C. & S. Inc.</i> , 466 A.2d 18 (Del. Super. Ct. 1983), <i>aff'd sub nom. Megenthaler v. Asbestos</i> <i>Corp. of America</i> , 480 A.2d 647 (Del. 1984).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>O’Banion v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 968 F.2d 1011 (10th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Payton v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 437 N.E.2d 171 (Mass. 1982).....	18
<i>Porter v. Delaware, L. & W. R.R.</i> , 63 A. 860, 860 (N.J. 1906)	9
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 863 P.2d 795 (Cal. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodrigues v. State</i> , 472 P.2d 509 (Haw. 1970)	18
<i>Shumosky v. Lutheran Welfare Services of Northeastern Pa., Inc.</i> , 784 A.2d 196 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001).....	6
<i>Simmons v. Pacor, Inc.</i> , 674 A.2d 232 (Pa. 1996)	7, 14
<i>Sterling v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Stites v. Sunstrand Heat Transfer, Inc.</i> , 660 F. Supp. 1516 (W.D. Mich. 1987)	11
<i>Temple-Inland Forest Products Corp. v. Carter</i> , 993 S.W.2d 88 (Tex. 1999).....	15
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	3
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	3
<i>Wilson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 684 F.2d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	16

STATUTES

Federal Employers’ Liability Act (FELA), 45 U.S.C. §§ 51 <i>et seq.</i>	2
---	---

TREATISES & ARTICLES

Cagel, <i>Criteria for Attributing Lung Cancer to Asbestos Exposure</i> , 117 Am. J. Clin. Path. 9 (2002)	26
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Cantley, <i>Every Dogma Has Its Day: Cancerphobia Precedent in Fear of AIDS Cases</i> , 40 Brandeis L.J. 535 (2001)	12
Green, <i>Duties, Risks, Causation Doctrines</i> , 41 Tex. L. Rev. 42, 45-6 (1962)	24, 25
3 Harper, James & Gray, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 1986)	19
Henderson & Twerski, <i>Asbestos Litigation Gone Mad: Exposure-Based Recovery for Increased Risk, Mental Distress, and Medical Monitoring</i> , 59 Univ. S. Carolina L. Rev. ____ (forthcoming Summer 2002)	14
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 461 (1965)	19
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 924(a) (1977)	7
Speiser, Krause & Gans, <i>The American Law of Torts</i> (1987)	9
